BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

To:

TELEPHONE:

020 8464 3333

DIRECT LINE:
FAX:

020 8313 4316
020 8290 0608

CONTACT: Stephen Wood
stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk

DATE: 3rd June 2020

Members of the
ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Councillor Will Harmer (Chairman)
Councillor Kieran Terry (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors Mark Brock, Ian Dunn, Colin Hitchins, Samaris Huntington-Thresher,
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger and Michael Tickner
A special meeting of the Environment and Community Services Policy Development
and Scrutiny Committee will be held on MONDAY 8 JUNE 2020 AT 1.00 PM
(Please note that this will be a virtual meeting and a link will be available on the
Council website meeting to enable members of the press and public to see and hear
the meeting. The link will be published before the start of the meeting.)
PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING.
MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services

AGENDA
PART 1 AGENDA
Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contact details are shown on
the report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
STANDARD ITEMS
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF A REPORT TO THE ENVIRONMENT AND
COMMUNITY SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER
Portfolio Holder decision for pre-decision scrutiny:
Please note that the report is being considered on grounds of urgency to ensure
that the Council meets deadlines to apply for funding from TfL, the DFT and
MHCLG to support social distancing during recovery from lockdown.

a

FUNDING SUBMISSION FOR HIGHWAY MEASURES TO SUPPORT
SOCIAL DISTANCING DURING RECOVERY FROM LOCKDOWN (Pages
3 - 36)

Agenda Item 3a
Report No.
ES20029

London Borough of Bromley
PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker:

Portfolio Holder for Environment and Community Services

Date:

For pre-decision scrutiny by Environment and Community Services PDS
Committee on 8th June 2020

Decision Type:

Urgent

Title:

Funding submission for highway measures to support social
distancing during recovery from lockdown.

Contact Officer:

Angus Culverwell, Assistant Director, Traffic and Parking
Tel: 020 8313 4959 E-mail: angus.culverwell@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer:

Colin Brand, Director of Environment and Public Protection

Ward:

All Wards

1.

Executive

Key

Reason for report
As a result of significant losses to income to TfL as a result of the Covid-19 restrictions, TfL
grant funding to Bromley has stopped and related in-year projects have been paused. In the
short term, TfL have received initial emergency Government support to address the in-year
funding shortfall which will be allocated to London boroughs through several alternative grants.
This report covers three alternative grant applications we are seeking to bid for. However,
whereas the original LIP funding was for Borough priority schemes, the majority of any
replacement funding will be allocated on different criteria, as set out in this report.
Under new statutory guidance, local highway authorities are required to make substantial
changes to their streets to support social distancing for those travelling to work, to the shops, to
schools or more generally. These must be able to be implemented in a matter of weeks and not
months/years. The Government has made funds available to London boroughs via TfL, DfT and
MHCLG to implement these measures, mostly through a bidding process, with a smaller part via
a fixed allocation. As the bidding process commenced on 18 May, there is a high degree of
urgency for the Council to submit potential schemes.

________________________________________________________________________________
2.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.1 It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder agrees that bids are submitted to TfL
and DfT to secure funding for measures on street to support residents with a safe
return to work, shops and schools, by helping them use alternatives to public
transport and maintain social distancing whilst travelling, visiting town centres and
1

Page 3

schools. These measures are described in Section 3 and specified in the various
Appendices to this report.
2.2 It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder delegates authority to the Director of
Environment and Public Protection to implement successful bids, in line with any
feedback received from Members in respect to this report.
2.3 As £295k is available immediately from MHCLG to help town centres return to
trading safely, it is recommended that certain measures are prioritised to support
social distancing and hygiene, within this budget, as soon as possible, to avoid
unnecessary delay to the opening of markets and shops. It is recommended that the
Leader delegates authority to the Director of Environment and Public Protection to
implement these measures, in line with any feedback received from Members in
respect to this report.
2.4 It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder agrees a fee pricing strategy for
Bromley Market as set out on Page 30 (in appendix 5).
2.5 The AD Traffic and Parking will maintain a list of proposed schemes in preparation
for future opportunites should they arise in FY20/21

2

Page 4

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children
1. Summary of Impact:
________________________________________________________________________________
Corporate Policy
1.

Policy Status: New Policy: Although the principles of the recommendations are rooted in current
Bromley transport policy, there are new elements in respect to implementing social distancing
measures.

2.

BBB Priority: Quality Environment Safe Bromley Supporting Independence Vibrant, Thriving
Town Centres Healthy Bromley: To maintain a safe street environment and support a return to
thriving town centres, measures to support social distancing should be considered.
________________________________________________________________________________
Financial
1.

Cost of proposal: Esti
[...]
ed from
Members and any suitable suggestions have been incorporated into the list of ideas for
consideration.

3.

Subject to the outcome of bids, Ward Members will be updated with information about
implementation of schemes within their wards.

4.

Any further suggestions from Ward Members will be recorded and considered for any future
funding opportunity.

4

Page 6

3.

COMMENTARY
Loss of LIP funding 2020/21

3.1 One impact of the current Coronavirus pandemic has been the unprecedented drop in income
received by TfL. TfL has informed the London boroughs that they are therefore not able to
support the 2020/21 LIP programme, nor any other transport programmes previously agreed,
such as Liveable Neighbourhoods and Bus Priority.
3.2 Boroughs are requested to safely stop or, if appropriate, complete TfL funded 2020/21 projects
currently underway, and not to start any new projects. Boroughs were informed that, provided a
bailout was agreed with the DfT, costs already incurred in the current financial year can be
drawn down. The bailout was agreed on 14th May and will also ensure that the remaining
balance of funds for Q4 of 2019/20 can be drawn down over the coming months as work is
completed on site and invoices are received.
3.3 For Bromley, total funding of £3.050m had been expected to deliver schemes in 2020/21 in
accordance with the Borough’s priorities. Committed costs so far this year amount to some
£0.3m with a further £0.6m of LIP grant expected to have funded other costs to the end of
September. Therefore the majority of the planned schemes this year will now not be funded.
Potential replacement funding for the next few months, from TfL, DfT and MHCLG
3.4 In line with recent Government announcements about funding for local authority transport
projects, £45M of the bailout funds are now available to boroughs to bid for on a ‘first-come,
first-served’ basis to implement quick measures to help people travel safely as an alternative to
public transport, whilst th
[...]

Reopening High Streets Safely Fund. A letter to the Council, dated 24 May from the Ministry of
Housing, Communities and Local Government, explains that the funding can be used to support
a range of extra measures on high streets and other retail areas, including information for
businesses and the public and street markings and signage. The Fund will be allocated on a per
capita basis, with a minimum amount of £30,000 per council. The amount specified for Bromley
is £295,177. This fund can be spent on:


support to develop action plans



comms/public information campaigns for both the general public and businesses



temporary public realm changes

3.8 More recently a letter was received from the Department for Transport, dated 28 May, entitled
Emergency Active Travel Funding Indicative Allocations. There is £25m for London, £5m for the
first 6 months, and therefore £20m for the last 6 months. Bromley have been invited to bid for a
provisional allocation of £100k between now and September, with more to follow based on
Bromley’s achievements. Bids for the first tranche are due very soon - by Friday 5 June.
Assuming a similar distribution to the first tranche of £100k, this further allocation could be in the
region of £0.4m. The amounts are only indicative and to receive any money under this or future
tranches, boroughs will need to satisfy the Department that there are swift and meaningful plans
in place to reallocate road space to cyclists and pedestrians, including on strategic corridors.
3.9 Future funding could support conversion of successful temporary schemes to become permanent
and/or support additional temporary schemes. Schemes that do not appear in the attached
Appendices or are not funded by TfL in this round may be supported in later funding applications.
A list of possible schemes will be maintained by the department in anticipation of future funding
opportunities.
Statutory Government guidance
3.10 The Government also published statutory guidance on 9t
[...]
s perspective there are a number of schemes that are already under
development or may have been under consideration to bring forward at the point the guidance
was issued a number of which already accord with the London Streetspace Plan, which now
gives the opportunity of accelerating their implementation. Additionally, Officers have
undertaken a quick review of other areas of opportunity for schemes where Bromley could
obtain most benefit from the options set out in the guidance and identifying what we can
implement “as swiftly as possible”.
3.14

As it is understood that the funds will be awarded to boroughs on a first-come first-served
basis, with no automatic allocation, approval for any bids will need to be in place as soon as
possible. TfL aims to consider all applications within 5 working days and some boroughs have
already made submissions.

Current services potentially no longer funded by grant
3.15

There are aspects of the current Traffic and Road Safety service, currently part-funded by LIP,
that seem unlikely to be covered by any replacement funding stream. At present road safety
education, new casualty reduction schemes, speed management schemes and most cycle
training/marketing schemes may not be able to progress as previously. It is anticipated that
replacement funding can be used to redeploy staff resources to related areas of work but this
will need to be kept under review to ensure that any the Service’s expenditure commitments
are fully funded.

3.16

Although there were early indications that school travel planning and cycle training for adults
would not be funded by the new London Streetspace Plan, it now seems that these elements
of supporting transport recovery in London will at least be considered for value-for-money in
any bid submitted.

Possible measures to form part of a bid
3.17 Officers are still in the process of identifying locations across the Borough, mainly in and close
to busy town centres, train stations, educational/leisure esta
[...]
isinfectant is
inactivated by dirt and debris and it is not feasible to manually clean and remove all organic
matter from such spaces. Moreover, spraying porous surfaces, such as pedestrian walkways,
would be even less effective and are not considered to be reservoirs of infection for COVID-19.
In addition, spraying disinfectants, even outdoors, can be harmful for human health. The
primary and secondary shopping centres all receive a daily cleaning regime and a permanent
presence by operatives is in place for the primary shopping centres between the hours of 7am
to 10pm. Increased monitoring and supervision will be administered to ensure cleansing
standards are met with more attention to detail for regular cleaning/emptying of the Council’s
street litter bins and general litter collection.
4.

IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN
All measures implemented will need to take account of any impact on vulnerable adults and
children.

5.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS
Measures implemented will be broadly in line with LIP3 policy.

6.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The anticipated loss of TfL/LIP funding this year is £3.050m.
To date, the following replacement funding has been announced:
1. TfL emergency “bail out” funding
 London Streetspace Fund round 1: Bids have been requested for a share of initial £45m, with
Bromley’s allocation potentially in the region of £1.1m to £1.3m , subject to approval of bids by
TfL.
 London Streetspace Fund round 2: Bids expected to be requested later in the year for a share
of a further £45m.
As stated above, TfL will allow limited funding from these allocations for costs already incurred
and some other inescapable project commitments. To the end of September, this is estimated
9

Page 11

to be c£0.9m; however, it is expected that TfL will seek to minimise what is allowed to a much
lower amount.
6.2 2. Other grants
 MHCLG Reopening High Streets Safely Fund: Bromley’s allocation is £0.295m.
 DoT Emergency Active Travel Funding: Bromley have an ind
[...]
or to making the TRO and a 14-day notification requirement after it is made, plus
publicity requirements. These are most suitable for putting in place temporary measures and
road closures.
Non-Applicable Sections:

Procurement Implications; Personnel Implications

Background Documents:
(Access via Contact Officer
or on the Internet)

HM Government: Coronavirus (COVID-19): Safer Public
Places – Urban Centres and Green Spaces
London Streetspace Plan – Interim Guidance to Boroughs
Version 1 15 May 2020
Interim Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 2020/21 Annual
Spending Submission, Sunk Cost Guidance – Covid19, 15
May 2020 (revision1)
10

Page 12

Reopening High Streets Safely Fund guidance

11

Page 13

Appendix 1 Highway measures to support social distancing during recovery from lockdown
Temporary measures in locations where walking and cycling schemes
have been previously supported by Members
 BICKLEY A zebra crossing has been approved for Homesdale Rd. In
the absence of LIP funds this might be progressed under the new
funding as a valuable walking scheme for this area. [indicative cost:
£50k]
 BROMLEY TOWN / SHORTLANDS Adding pop-up cycle parking at both the shops and the
station, avoiding any impediment to walking. [indicative cost: £5k]
 BROMLEY TOWN It has long been the wish of Ward Members to create a safe crossing place
over the mouth of Station Road at the junction with Beckenham Lane. This location has narrow
footways and creates a pinch point for pedestrians trying to observe social distancing.
(Pedestrian counts indicate that previously over 700 pedestrians cross Station Road in this
location in both the AM and PM 3 hour periods). Options to introduce a temporary crossing are
being developed. [indicative cost: £18k]
 BROMLEY TOWN Glassmill Lane to be temporarily filtered with movable planters and a
possible pavement build out north of Mill Vale and where Glassmill Lane meets Church Road.
Traffic will be able to access Bromley town centre (northbound) but vehicl
[...]
ridge.
 WEST WICKHAM Hawes Down Schools: temporary school street in The Mead.
 WEST WICKHAM Oak Lodge – Chamberlain Cres. Signpost alleyways one-way.
Schools are still making requests to the Council, so estimated costs will rise, but indicative
cost for all interventions is £100k, including design and management.
23

Page 25

Appendix 4 Highway measures to support social distancing – new locations for consideration
Temporary measures in locations where walking and cycling schemes were being developed
by Officers
 CHISLEHURST Improve footpath connecting Belmont Lane/Edgebury and Kemnal Road, to
allow pedestrians and cyclist to take this short cut, thus avoiding the need for a much longer
journey requiring use of bus or car. [indicative cost: £15k]
 CRYSTAL PALACE Segregated cycle route up the hill on Crystal Palace Park Road.
[indicative cost: £30k]
 CRYSTAL PALACE Adding pop-up cycle parking at Crystal Palace station. [indicative cost:
£5k]
 CRYSTAL PALACE Add a cycle contra-flow in Cintra Park, allowing cyclists to ride towards
Croydon off the main road. [indicative cost: £15k]
 CRYSTAL PALACE Cycle permeability at Ledrington Road to provide a parallel link to Crystal
Palace Station. [indicative cost: £15k]

24

Page 26

Appendix 5 Measures to support social distancing and hygiene in Bromley Town Centre
Lockdown Background in regard to Bromley Market and Street Trading
Between 16th and 18th March 2020, Bromley Market
experienced a larger number of cancellations from
traders for the forthcoming week. As the covid-19
epidemic was growing, footfall in Bromley Town Centre
was falling and trade was very poor as shoppers were
staying at home and local offices had put in place work
from home orders. Traders also had concerns for their
own health and as a result the market effectively selfclosed.
On 23rd March the Government put into place a formal
lockdown which mandated the closure of all retail except
for that classed as essential. Food vendors for Markets and Street Tr

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 1.00 pm on 8 June 2020 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Will Harmer (Chairman) 
Councillor Kieran Terry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Ian Dunn, Samaris Huntington-Thresher, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger and Michael Tickner 

 
 

Also Present: 
 

Councillor Mary Cooke 
Councillor William Huntington-Thresher 

 
 
55   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Colin Hitchins  
 
56   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
57   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF REPORTS TO THE 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER 
 

a FUNDING SUBMISSION FOR HIGHWAY MEASURES TO 
SUPPORT SOCIAL DISTANCING DURING RECOVERY FROM 
LOCKDOWN  

 
Report Number ES20029: 
 
An urgent meeting had been convened to discuss the above referenced report 
which looked at the issue of funding submissions for highway measures to 
support social distancing during recovery from lockdown. The meeting had 
been convened as an ‘urgent’ meeting due to the need to submit applications 
at the earliest opportunity. The meeting had been convened as a virtual 
meeting.  
 
The Assistant Director for Traffic and Parking provided an overview of the 
report and its recommendations. 
 



Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee 
8 June 2020 
 

2 

The Government had made funds available to London boroughs via TfL, DfT 
and MHCLG (Ministry for Housing, Communities & Local Government) mostly 
through a bidding process, with a smaller part via a fixed allocation. As the 
bidding process had already commenced, there was a high degree of urgency 
for the Council to submit potential schemes.  
 
The Assistant Director for Traffic and Parking explained that £45M of ‘bailout’ 
funds were now available to boroughs to bid for on a ‘first-come, first-served’ 
basis--to implement quick measures assisting people to travel safely as an 
alternative to public transport.  If all boroughs submit timely and suitable bids, 
then in theory this £45M would be split evenly between all of the London 
boroughs, which means that each borough would receive an allocation from 
this pot of funding of approximately £1.1M to £1.3M per borough. 
 
Funding from the Department for Transport, (Emergency Active Travel 
Funding Indicative Allocations. Block of Funding 3) had also become 
available. Bromley had been invited to bid for a provisional allocation of £100k 
between now and September, with more to follow based on Bromley’s 
achievements. This funding had to be used for schemes that were able to be 
implemented swiftly to enable people to travel safely. Submissions for this 
were due by June 5th. Resultantly, after discussions with the Portfolio Holder 
and Members, bids had been submitted which matched the sort of schemes  
outlined in the report, and which were in line with current LBB policy. It was 
explained that the £100k was an indicative value, and that LBB could get 
slightly more or less than this amount. The £100k was an initial tranche of 
funding to be allocated; more funding would be available to boroughs later, 
depending on how successful they had been in utilising the initial allocation to 
develop projects. 
 
The Assistant Director for Traffic and Parking informed the Committee that a 
third block of funding was available from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government. This was the ‘Reopening High Streets 
Safely Fund’. The total fund value was £50m. This was a nationwide fund and 
funding was allocated on a per capita basis—so the larger the borough the 
more funding would be apportioned. The allocation for Bromley was £295k. 
As LBB had received this funding allocation, work had already begun on 
purchasing signs and putting in appropriate markings in various parts of the 
borough. 
A Member referred to recommendation 2.5 (The AD Traffic and Parking will 
maintain a list of proposed schemes in preparation for future opportunities 
should they arise in FY20/21) and suggested that Members and Housing 
Associations be consulted so that they could provide feedback to update the 
list. He also suggested that this should be made public so that everyone could 
be aware of the proposed schemes. The Member pointed out that LBB (as 
noted in the provisional final accounts) had an earmarked reserve of £167m, 
and he suggested that if it was necessary, some of this funding could be used 
to fund good schemes rather than such schemes being abandoned. The 
Member further suggested that proposals should include the implementation 
of 20 mph speed restrictions, as this would create a safer environment for 



Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 June 2020 
 

3 
 

both pedestrians and cyclists. He expressed the view that the implementation 
of 20 mph speed limits was now more widely accepted. He further directed 
the Committee’s attention to the submissions that had been drafted by the 
West Beckenham and Copers Cope Residents’ Association in this regard. 
 
The Assistant Director for Traffic and Parking (responding to the issue of 
making schemes on the list public) said that much detail regarding the 
schemes had already been outlined in the report which was in itself a public 
document. It was also the case that officers did their best to keep ward 
members up to speed with proposed developments in their wards. He 
explained that for the schemes that received funding, the plans would have to 
be developed quickly and they could also be subject to change which meant 
that it may be difficult to keep everyone fully informed without causing a delay 
in the implementation process; but officers would endeavour to keep 
Members as fully informed as possible. 
 
The Chairman commented that ward councillors were in a good position to 
help officers in this regard, based on their local knowledge and by the 
comments that they noted from local residents either via social media or 
directly via emails. He suggested that Members feedback to officers 
comments received that would be of most use in relation to the proposed 
schemes.             
 
The Portfolio Holder made the distinction between two types of lists; one 
would be a list for internal discussion between Members and officers, and the 
other list would most likely consist of schemes that funding had been agreed 
for, and so could subsequently be implemented.  The Portfolio Holder pointed 
out that the matter of the speed limit had been discussed previously and 
various factors relating to this should be borne in mind, not least the cost. 
There was also the matter that the current speed limit was often not adhered 
to, and so on this basis it was logical to assume that any new speed limit (if 
introduced) may also not be adhered to. He felt that a more successful 
approach had been where engineering works had changed the attitude to the 
area. The Portfolio Holder stated that the main focus should be on the 
implementation of those schemes that were most likely to succeed, and to do 
this quickly. If there was to be consultation with ward councillors, then it was 
imperative that a quick response be received.  
 
A Member commented that the proposals had been well received by the 
residents of Chislehurst. He highlighted the Bike Maintenance Scheme and 
the Cycle Confidence Training Courses as being crucial for getting cyclists 
back on the road. He was pleased to note the move towards a ‘transport shift’ 
and felt that the work of the School Travel Planners was crucial for this. He 
asked if there was anything that ward councillors could do to help make the 
bids successful. The Assistant Director for Traffic and Parking responded that 
the work around cycle confidence schemes had been undertaken by LBB on a 
low level for some time; there was no provision in the current TfL plans for 
funding for this. He hoped that funding would be provided for the School 
Travel Planning Team. As far as ward members helping to progress schemes, 



Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee 
8 June 2020 
 

4 

he stated that at this stage there was probably not much that Members could 
do. Going forward they may be able to deal with any knock backs from TfL by 
engaging community support and feedback.   
 
A Member expressed an alternative view with regard to the 20mph speed 
limit. He stated that there was no evidence that the lower limit reduced road 
traffic accidents and that it was difficult to enforce. He was of the opinion that 
the reduced speed limit caused increased air pollution. He favoured the 
Portfolio Holder’s view of controlling traffic flow and speed by engineering 
works. 
 
A Member informed the Committee that the proposals had been well received 
in Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom. She requested that some support be provided 
in the form of a crossing to make it easier for parents crossing Rashmore Hill 
when taking their children to school. She also highlighted problems with the 
main footpath in Chelsfield Village which needed cleaning and cutting back. 
Reference was also made to the verges on the A224 so that the public could 
walk on both sides and to improving signage in the area for cyclists, especially 
with regard to less experienced cyclists. 
 
In response to the issues raised regarding Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom, the 
Assistant Director for Traffic and Parking stated that officers were working on 
a solution to the problems highlighted regarding Rashmore Road. He 
suggested having a conversation outside of the meeting with the ward 
councillor to discuss issues that she had raised regarding Chelsfield Village. 
He expressed the view that the funding being provided did not cover cutting 
the verges on the A224. He explained that cycle route audits had been 
undertaken to look at the signage on cycle routes and some work was 
planned for this in the near future. 
 
A discussion took place concerning schools and school travel plans. The 
Committee heard that discussion with schools had taken place between 
schools and the Council’s School Travel Planning Team, and that good 
dialogue was ongoing.            
 
A discussion took place regarding ‘Vision Zero’ which was the vision 
throughout London to reduce casualties from road traffic accidents. This was 
an important vision, but was not part of the funding allocation for the Covid 
related projects and schemes outlined in the report. Care had to be taken that 
any new measures implemented from the new funding allocations did not 
cause risk or mitigate against the aims of reducing road casualties.       
 
The Chairman asked how the success of the new proposed schemes could 
be measured and if there were metrics that could be tracked. The Assistant 
Director for Traffic and Parking responded that as much as possible would be 
measured. Some elements (like the use of new cycle routes) would be easier 
to measure than others. Monitoring would also take place via feedback from 
officers, Members and the public. The Chairman commented that LBB should 
not be afraid to implement new schemes, but at the same time should also not 



Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 June 2020 
 

5 
 

be afraid to withdraw them swiftly if it was felt that the schemes were doing 
more harm than good.    
 
A Member enquired if there was funding available to maintain any new 
schemes that were implemented. The Assistant Director for Traffic and 
Parking responded that there would be a portion of funding available via the 
current bids for their maintenance. It may be the case that some money for 
maintenance could be provided from a later funding round. If it was found in 
the future that funding for the maintenance of certain projects was not 
forthcoming, then it may be the case that those projects would have to be 
discontinued.     
 
The potential pedestrianisation of Orpington High Street was discussed, and 
whether or not a full or partial pedestrianisation was preferred. The Member 
who raised the matter asked if she could be involved in any such future 
discussions. The Assistant Director for Traffic and Parking responded that the 
more likely solution was one that would allow through traffic and support 
pedestrian access with wider footways.      
 
The Portfolio Holder briefed Members concerning possible future sources of 
Government funding that were due to become available on a nationwide basis 
and expressed the view that the ‘shared space’ concept for high streets was 
now more common and widely accepted. Indeed he was of the opinion that 
there had been a revival in those high streets where the shared space 
concept had been adopted. 
 
A Member asked to what extent LBB could progress schemes to prevent 
buses bunching up at bus stops and the issue of timings on pedestrian 
crossings was also discussed. The Assistant Director for Traffic and Parking 
responded that there was no additional funding being provided currently to 
bring forward bus schemes. The new guidance stated that local authorities 
had to ensure that any new schemes being put in place did not hinder the 
movement of buses. No new funding was available at the moment for the 
installation of electric charging points. 
 
A Member raised the issue of ‘Play Streets’ whereby roads/streets could be 
closed to traffic for a defined period of time to allow children outside to play in 
those specific roads/streets. He asked if it would be possible for the Council to 
facilitate such schemes in his ward, with local support. The Assistant Director 
for Traffic and Parking answered that no funding had been made available to 
support such schemes at present. It was noted that the Council already had a 
protocol in place whereby residents could apply to close streets for street 
events. The other issue was that of social distancing--should the Council be 
encouraging public/social events in the current climate, when social distancing 
was still mandatory? The Portfolio Holder commented that these events were 
currently not a priority and that residents could use parks and green spaces. 
There were also other events that residents could get involved in such as ‘The 
Big Lunch’ and ‘VJ Day’. 
 



Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee 
8 June 2020 
 

6 

A Member raised the matter of traffic recommendations that would affect the 
area around Station Road by Shortlands Train Station. It was clarified that the 
current proposal for Station Road was that two way traffic would continue, but 
that the Council would be seeking to install a significant crossing point that 
would better assist the flow of pedestrians. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that:   
 
1) The recommendation that bids should be submitted to TfL and the DfT 
to secure funding for measures to support residents with a safe return 
to work, shops and schools, by helping them use alternatives to public 
transport and maintain social distancing whilst travelling, visiting town 
centres and schools is agreed. 
 
2) Authority should be delegated to the Director of Environment and 
Public Protection to implement successful bids, in line with any 
feedback received from Ward Members and in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder.  
 
3) The recommendation that the Leader should delegate authority to the 
Director of Environment and Public Protection to implement and 
prioritise certain measures to support social distancing and hygiene in 
town centres, (taking into consideration feedback from Ward Members) 
is approved. 
 
4) The fee pricing strategy for Bromley Market as set out on Page 30 (in 
appendix 5) of the report for the period June to end August only, is 
endorsed by the Portfolio Holder. 
 
5) The recommendation that the Assistant Director--Traffic and Parking 
should maintain a list of proposed schemes in preparation for future 
opportunities should they arise in FY20/21 is agreed.         
 
 
        
 
 
        
 
   
 
    . 
 
   
 
 
   



Environment and Community Services Policy Development and Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 June 2020 
 

7 
 

 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


